



\$~15

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 346/2016

SH AJIT GOGNA Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sunil Lalwani, Adv.

versus

SH JITENDER GOGNA & ORS Defendants

Through: Mr. Vinay Rathi, Adv. from
DHCLSC for D-1

Mr. Sanjeev Sahay & Mr. Karan
Deep Singh, Advs. for D-2

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **29.02.2024**

I.A. 2652/2024 (u/S 151 of CPC, by the plaintiff)

Learned counsel for the defendant no.2 submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the captioned IA as it does not pertain to him.

Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 accepts notice of the captioned IA. At request, the applicant/plaintiff has supplied physical copy of captioned IA to learned counsel for the defendant no.1 in the court today. Let reply, if any, to the captioned IA be filed by defendant no.1 within three weeks with copy to the opposite side, who is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within two weeks thereafter with copy to the opposite side.

Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings on the next date of hearing.

CS(OS) 346/2016

The matter is listed today for PE. At this stage, it is stated by learned counsel for the plaintiff that the plaintiff wants to examine Mr. Nikhil Gogna, son of the plaintiff and that his Evidence by way of Affidavit has already been filed by the plaintiff. However, on perusal of record, it is



found that only e-copy of Evidence by way of Affidavit of Mr. Nikhil Gogna has been filed by the plaintiff. So, the plaintiff is directed to file physical copy of the same within two weeks.

It is stated by learned counsel for the defendant no.1 that he has not received copy of Evidence Affidavit of Mr. Nikhil Gogna, to which learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has already sent copy of the same through Speed Post personally to the defendant no.1 as he did not have details of learned counsel for the defendant no.1. He undertakes to supply copy of Evidence Affidavit of Mr. Nikhil Gogna to learned counsel for the defendant no.1 within one week. Let needful be done as stated.

Re-notify the matter for PE on 30.07.2024.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 29, 2024/ab
[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)